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SHRI KHURSHBED ALAM
KHAN: Sir. it is done, but it is done in a dignified manner.

Retrenchment of Surplus N. T .C. Workers

+
*63. SHRI BASUDEB ACHARIA :

SHRI ANANDA PATHAK:

Will the Minister uf COMMERCE
AND SUPPLY be pleased to state:

(a) whether about 55000 workers of the National Textile Corporation are go ing to be made surp1us and sacked soon;

(b) if so, how Government propose to sl.ifeguard interests of these workers;
and

(c) whether any directives have been issued in this regard?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF COM'dERCE
AND SUPPLY (SHRI P.A. SANGMA) :
(a) No, Sir. However, rationalisation of l~bour is an ongoing process depending upon sev,",ral factors e. g. Implementation of modernisation prograo:mes, change in product-lDix, change in capacities and revision of work norms.

(b) and (c). Due compensation wou1d be paid to the affected workers.

SHRI BASUDEB ACHARIA: Sir, the textile industry in our country is 10

a doldrums. It bas been admitted by the President and yesterday also by tbe Prime MInister. Hundreds of textile mills have been closed and have been declared lick. The National Textile Corporation was established for a specific purpose of nourishing sick units back to health, but it has by and large f~iled in this respectA Losses by tbe Ncttiooal Textile Corporation al e mounting_ The Minister bas already admitted that out of 125 mills under tbe National Textile corporat ion in only 18 mills losses are to the lune of 40 per cent.

He has also a.mittcd iD his roply

OraJ Amwera 26

that due compensation would be paid to the affected workers. That means tbe textile workers are going to be retrencbed or victimised. Therefore. I wou1d like to know tbe number or the affected workers as a result of the retrenchment or victimisation.

SHRI P.A. SANGMA: When we had taken-over tbe sick mills-now we call them the National Textile Corporation-excess labour complement had been one of our problem. Therefore, we thougbt unless the labour is rationalised. the mills are not goi 19 to be viable.
As such tbis process was started. This scbeme of labour rationaJisat on was looked ioto by the Parliamentary Committee on Public Underta\ings and they also ~uggested th.lt we should go in for labour rational isation.

Therefore, first we have ~ iven an opportunity to the workers that if anybody is willIng to go on voluntary retirement, they can go on voluntary retlfement and others of course have to be retrenched. At the time of takeover we have found that there was 10 per Cent excess labour in tbe taken-over mills. I will not go Into the details of tbat, but I WIll ju~t state wh:lt has been done now and what we are supposed to do in future. But tbe labour ratJonalisallon is not done unllateralJy.
When we do it, we always take into confidence the VdflOUS trade unions and the workers. So far tin date the Dumber of posts abohshed eIther voluotanJy reured or retrenched is 24,039 J out of which the vacant P;hts which we abolished were 13,744. Tber~fore, tbe
number of workers affected as a result of this rationaJisa tloo amounts to about 10,295. This particular aspect was" 00

the advice of the Committee aD Public UndertakiDgs. ai.cn to SITRA {Soutb Indian Textile Research Assocla tioo) to do tbis job for tbe next Sevt.1otb Five Year Plan and tbey have suggested tba t by the end of the Scventb Five Yar Plan there Will be about 38.000 extra labour in tbe NTC and tbcy have sUllested that this should be rationa­
liled iD a pb~-d manner aad accordln,


to their su~~~itiOl, by 1985-86 we
should be retrenching 7 .. 000 workers, in 1987-88 it will be another 7 ,~OO, in
1988.89 it will be 8,~OO and in
1989-90 it will be 8,000 workers. That
will make a total of 38,000.

SHRI BASUDEB ACH t\RIA : Sir ..
can you allow him to put the Second Supplementary on my behalf?

MR. SPEAKER: He should have reserved your energy for this ..•

(Interruptions)

DR. DATfA SAMANT
\\ant to put a Supplementary.

Sir, I

MR. SPEAKER Mr. Acharia, do you want to give your Supplementary to him ?

SHRI
Yes.

BASUDEB

MR. SPEt\KER
Acharia, let him ask.

ASHARIA

All right, Mr.

(]nterruptlons)

MR. SP EAKER: For the second Supplementary he has given his place to Mr. Datta Samaot.

[Translation]

DR. DATTA SAMANT: Tbirteen textile mllls of Bombay had been nationalised by the Government in tbe year 1983 and brought under National Textile Corporation. Twenty-two thousand workers of these mills have Dot so far been taken back on work.
I want to know the action proposed to be taken by tbe Government to take back tbe workers.

Secondly, the HOD. Minister has stated that tbe affected workers will either be given the benefit of voluntary retirement or they will be paid adequate compensation but compensation il Dot paid to thole workers of tbese nationalised mins who retire or want to get compensation. The number of sucb workers is between Seven to eight thousands. Because the Government had luaranteed payment of Rs.
10 crores to the mill-owners at the time of nationalisation, no thought was..given to payment of compensation etc. to the workers. Therefore, I want to put two supplementaries-firstly whether Governm.!nt will i'\sue a directive to take back soon tbe 22 thousand workers affClcted by tbe nationalisatiOD of tbe m ills, and secondly, whet her instructions will also be issued to pay compensation and gratuity to those retiring workers also who are not getting gratuity and compensation ?

[English]

SHRI P. A. SANGMA: Sir, with regard to these 13 miHs, when they were taken over, the total number of workers was 34,000. Till date we have taken 17,000 workers. (Interruption.). 17,OCO is the number which we ha ve taken bdCk. So, I do agree that there is a vast number of workers who are still left behind.

As far as the compensation is cODcerned, I have made categorical stat(ment that whoever is retrenched will certainly be given compensation.
There is no dispute on tbat.

DR. DATTA SAMANT I got
a letter that it will not be given because It IS nationdlased.

[Translation]

The retiring worker is also Dot getting retirement beDefit. Government bad liven compensatioD to tbo mill-owners but gratuity is Dot being paid to t be workers of tbose mills which have been nationalised.
It is a very serious broblem.

[English]

SHRI P. A. SANGMA: Sir, the proce4ufo ii, whcDevcr a mill i. takeD' over and nationalised we appoint a Commissioner of Payments.

It is the Commissioner of payments who goes into all tbese aspects. And the HOU'Je may remember that the then Commerc! Minister, Shri Vishwanath Pratap Singh said, in rept v to a debate in this very House, that the interest of the workers would certainly be given the highest priority and we stand by that.

DR. D~TTA SA'i-\NT Are
you going to act?

MR. SPEAKER
he bas said.

This is what

SHRI ANANDA PATHAK Sir, from the answer given by the Minister, I fiod tha t tbe main stress has been laid 0 D modernisation.

By modernising the nationalised textile mills, if retrenchment of a large Dumber of workers tak'!s ptace there is no use to drain Crores of rupees are spent from the public exchequer for modernisltion programme but at the same time, no importance hlS been given to the employment gUlrantee programme which has to be generated.
A lot of manpower is lying idle. I am coming to the question. Our opinion is to strengthen the employment-oriented programme and make it more intensive. But we find so many workers are being retrenched.

I would like to know from the Minister whether the Government is prepared to consider to provide alternative employment to those retrenched workers because mere payment of compensation would not salve the problem of unemloyment which is mounting like anything. Tbat is my pointed question.

SHR I P. 4.. SANGMA : Sir, I havf' alroady answered in reply to the earlier question. However, I may add for tbo information of the HOD.

Member that we are 80ing to do it in a pbased manner. Accord;ng to our study, the amount of money tbat will be involved for p(\yment of compen~ation to the workers. if we have to do whattver which ha~ been mentioned, is about Rc;. 78 crore~.

So. all the asoects have been taken into coosidera tion.

SHRI H&..ROOBHAI MEHTA
WilJ the Hon. Minister consider that this payment of coml'en~ation j~ not
~ ~ubstitute for job and if at all anY rationalisation is necesII\ary, it can be without tears. Win the Hon. Minister consider that wh:m the who1e textit~
policy is under C'onsld~ration, why should there not be an em1Jargo on any retrenchm"!nt of textile workers until the entire revision of textile oolicy is taken uo '? Let there be a clear a~sur:\nce that the Government would place an e~b:Hgo nn any retrench·
ment of NTC w~rkers until tbe policy is revised. Will the Government consider the point th3.t instead of straightway going in for retrenchment. some provision for alternative emploY·
ment. for making provision for powerloom~ and other facilities for alternative job shou'd be d~ne fi"st b~fore retrenchm~nt decision ic; resorted to due to circu'TI<;tan::e<:; w~ich m'ly mlke it indisDens:lble ?

SARI P. A. S<\NGMA
noted down your suggestion.

SHRI UTTAM RATHOD
an import.lnt qu.!stion, Sir.

I have

I h~ve

MR. SPEAKER It might be Sir. How can I know that yours i~
more important and his question is not important. His question is also as important as yours. I d.lQ't distinguish from one important Member and the other.

SHRI LALIT MAKEN : Mr.
Speaker, whether the Government is contemplating to take over the Birla Mills which is in a very bad sbape and specially keeping io view tho Delbi Metropolit.ln Cou!1cil hid passed it
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",solution last year recommendinl to tbe Government for its nationalisation.

SHRI P. A. SANGMA: Sir, we have recl"ived a lot of r~preseDtations.
The bon. Member bas met me a number of times on this issue. ADd no decision ha~ been taken so (;ir.

Solution to Ethnic Violence in Sri Lanka

*64. SHRI UTTAM RATHOD:
SHRI KAl\{AL NATH:

Will the Minister of EXTERNAL AFFAIRS be pleased to state·

(a) whether Government's attention hIs b~en d"Clwn to recent incidents of outbreak of violence in some areas of Sri Lenka endangering the security of minorities of Indian origin there;

(b) if so, whether any new steps have been taken by Government to help the Government of Sri Lanka to solve the problem of ethnic violence in that country; and

(c) if so, the reaction of Sri Lanka Government thereto?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL
AFFAIRS (SHRI KHURSHEED
ALAM KHAN): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) and (c). Government continue to firmly believe that the longstanding etbioe problem in Sri Lanka Cdn be resolved only politically, and Dot militarily. Government are in touch with tbe Sri Lankan Government.

WRITTEN ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

[E"glish]

Export of Jute Produrts

*65. SHRI AMAR ROYPRIDHAN :
Will the Minister of COMMER.CE AND SUPPLY be pleased to state :

(a) whet her Govern ment propose to export more jute products this year than the previous years ;

(b) if so, the details thereof and the quantity to be ~xJ>orted ; and

(c) if not, the reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF COMMERCE
AND SUPPLY (SRI P.A. SANGMA) :
(a) to (c). The export of jute goods duringApril-September 1984 was worth Rs. 14 1 .0 I crores as compared to Rs. 90.77 crores during the same period of 1983. It is expected that export of jute goods d~ring financial year 1984-85 is likely to be around
275.00 tonnes valued at over Rs. 300 crores compared to the l~vel of 233. SOO tonnes valued ~t Rs. 163.71 crores achieved during 1983·84. However, as a result of high prices of raw jute, th~
cost of production of jute goods have als.~ risen sharply making it difficult for exporters to compete in overseas markets by offering competitive prices.
Besides, there is severe competition from the synthetics and other producing countries in the international market.

Reduction in Upper Age Limit for Recruitment to Civil Services

*66. SHRI BHOLA RAUT: WiJl the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state:

(a) whether the upper age limit for Civil Services recruitment by U.P.S.C. has beee reduced from 28 y~ars to 26 y~ars

(b) whether the age limit was enhanced from 26 years to 28 years by U.P .s.c. in 1979 ; and

(c) if so what action Government propose to take to safe&uard the interests of candidates eligible within the age ceiling of years 1

THE PRIME MINISTER (SHRI
RAJIV GANDHI) : (a) to (c). In 1979
while introducing the new scheme for Civil Services Examinat.ion, Government raised the upper aae limit froB\ 26 years, to 28 years tboulh the Kothari Committe. as well as the Union Public Service

